PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
N		Name	Execution Date
Wake Forest University 04/17/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Wake Forest University Health Sciences		
Street Address:	391 Technology Way		
Internal Address:	Suite 199		
City:	Winston-Salem		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 27101		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number	
Application Number: 11769			
Application Number:	11	769506	
Application Number:		769506	11769506
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (336)734-20		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	E DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754	510 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754 CRothschild	810 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 I@kilpatrickstockton.com	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754 CRothschild : Cynthia B. I	ծ10 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 I@kilpatrickstockton.com Rothschild	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754 CRothschild : Cynthia B. I Kilpatrick S	510 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 I@kilpatrickstockton.com Rothschild cockton LLP	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754 CRothschild CRothschild CRothschild CRothschild Chilpatrick S 1001 West	ծ10 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 I@kilpatrickstockton.com Rothschild	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754 CRothschild : Cynthia B. I Kilpatrick S 1001 West Winston-Sa	510 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 l@kilpatrickstockton.com Rothschild sockton LLP Fourth Street	\$40.00
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (336)734-20 be sent via US Ma 336747754 CRothschild : Cynthia B. I Kilpatrick S 1001 West Winston-Sa	510 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 1 l@kilpatrickstockton.com Rothschild sockton LLP Fourth Street lem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101	\$40.00

500931380

н

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY, an educational institution chartered under the laws of the State of North Carolina and having a principal place of business in Winston-Salem, in the County of Forsyth and State of North Carolina, is assignee of United States Patent Application No. 60/359,847 filed February 27, 2002, entitled: ANGHOTENSIN – (1-7) INHIBITION OF CANCER CELL GROWTH, by Assignment recorded in the United States Patent Office on April 9, 2002, on Reel 012798 and Frame 0814; and has all rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in United States Patent Application No. 10/375,733 filed February 27, 2003, entitled: ANGHOTENSIN-(1-7) AND ANGHOTENSIN-(1-7) AGONISTS FOR INHIBITION OF CANCER CELL GROWTH, by Assignment recorded in the United States Patent Office on April 9, 2002, on Reel 012798 and Frame 0814.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY, hereby sells, assigns and transfers for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES, a public body corporate established under the laws of the State of North Carolina and having a principal operation at 391 Technology Way, Suite 199, in the City of Winston-Salem, County of Forsyth, State of North Carolina, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to the inventions disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any inventions which are disclosed but not claimed, in United States Patent Application No. 60/359,847 filed February 27, 2002; and United States Patent Application No. 10/375,733 filed February 27, 2003; and in and to said applications and

Page 1 of 3

U\$2000 10779083.1 08077-282979

No.1054 P.2

all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and any and/or all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said applications; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to the Assignee, WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this agreement, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions disclosed in said application;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent for said inventions; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent, the priority of the aforesaid United States application under the provisions of the International Convention; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and

Page 2 of 3

U\$2000 10779083.1 08077-282979

all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY has caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed by Michael Batalia, Director, Office of Technology Asset Management, and its seal to be hereunto affixed this $\frac{17}{2}$ day of April, 2008.

WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY

By: ichael Batalia

Director, Office of Technology Asset Management

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF FORSYTH

Before me this $17^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of April, 2008, personally appeared MICHAEL BATALIA to me personally known to be the person(s) who is/are described in and who executed the above instrument, and he/they acknowledged to me that he/they executed the same of his/their own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

}

SŚ.

OFFICIAL MARTHA 195 Notary Public . NY DAVICEON OU My Commission Expires 23/2010

Martha Warren Poe Notary Public

Page 3 of 3

U\$2000 10779063.1 08077-282979

PATENT REEL: 023067 FRAME: 0273

RECORDED: 08/07/2009